DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on temporary termination of authorities of Zakir Maharram oghlu Orujov, member of Gadabay Con.EC 103

Pursuant to Article 22.1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, close relatives (spouse and close relatives of the spouse, children, parents, the adopted, brothers, sisters, grandchildren, grandparents) of registered candidates shall not function as election commission members with decisive rights. In this case and if the case is approved by the body appointing the members of the election commission, then the authorities of the commission member shall be terminated temporarily and he/she shall be substituted by another person.

By decision 24/137 of Central Election Commission dated 9 September 2013, the authorities of member of Gadabay Con.EC 103 Zakir Maharram oghlu Orujov shall be terminated temporarily up to the official declaration of the results of the Presidential elections on 9 October 2013 in the Republic of Azerbaijan due to close relationship with the registered candidate.

Pursuant to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 22.1, 22.3.1, 28.2, 28.4 and 30 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, CEC **decides**:

The authorities of Zakir Maharram oghlu Orujov, member of Gadabay Con.EC 103 shall be terminated temporarily up to the official declaration of the results of the Presidential elections in the Republic of Azerbaijan on October 9, 2013.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov